CH \$115.00 21003

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM382122

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT		
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/01/2014		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Interwoven, LLC		11/01/2014	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hewlett-Packard Company		
Street Address:	3000 Hanover Street		
City:	Palo Alto		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94304		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2100343	INTERWOVEN
Registration Number:	2350958	OPENDEPLOY
Registration Number:	2801039	OPTIMOST
Registration Number:	2180264	TEAMSITE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: hptrademarks@hp.com

Correspondent Name: Kimberly Abel

Address Line 1: 11445 Compaq Center Drive West

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77070

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Carolyn E. Knecht	
SIGNATURE:	/Carolyn E. Knecht/
DATE SIGNED:	04/27/2016

Total Attachments: 7

source=Trademark Assignment - Interwoven, LLC to Hewlett-Packard Company#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Interwoven, LLC to Hewlett-Packard Company#page2.tif

source=Trademark Assignment - Interwoven, LLC to Hewlett-Packard Company#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Interwoven, LLC to Hewlett-Packard Company#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Interwoven, LLC to Hewlett-Packard Company#page5.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Interwoven, LLC to Hewlett-Packard Company#page6.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Interwoven, LLC to Hewlett-Packard Company#page7.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment") is nunc pro tunc effective as of November 1, 2014, by and between INTERWOVEN, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Delaware with a principal place of business at 1140 Enterprise Way, Building G, Sunnyvale, California, 94089, United States of America ("Assignor") and HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY (now known as HP Inc. with a current address at 1501 Page Mill Road, Palo Alto, California 94304), a company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware with a principal place of business as of the effective date at 3000 Hanover Street, Palo Alto, California 94304, United States of America ("Assignee") (collectively referred to as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Sale and Purchase Agreement by and between Assignor and Assignee effective as of November 1, 2014, (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has assigned all right, title, and interest in the trademark registrations and applications identified in the attached Schedule A, together with any and all common law rights of Assignor in the trademarks that are the subject of such registrations and applications (collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignee has acquired all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, and the goodwill associated with the Trademarks, and the Parties wish to record such acquisition.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, set over, and deliver to Assignee all of the Assignor's rights, title, and interests, in and to:
 - (a) the Trademarks, including without limitation all registrations and applications thereof, all registrations which may be granted in respect of such applications, all renewals of such registrations, and all common law rights therein;
 - (b) the trademark goodwill of the business symbolized by such Trademarks;
 - (c) the right to bring suit and recover damages for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, or unlawful imitation of such Trademarks;
 - (d) the entire right, title, and interest in all convention and treaty rights of all kinds, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above Trademarks; and
 - (e) all prosecution history files for such Trademark registrations and applications for trademark registration in the possession of Assignor, as

well as records, prototypes, specimens, and materials contained in such files.

- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the competent authorities to record this Assignment and to grant and issue any and all registrations of the Trademarks throughout the world to Assignee, its successors, or assigns, whose rights, title, and interests in such registrations are the same as would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.
- 3. Assignor further agrees to execute and have executed all documents, instruments and papers to perform all acts as deemed reasonably necessary by Assignee to perfect in Assignee the foregoing rights, title and interests.
- 4. This Assignment will be binding upon the parties and their successors and assigns.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. This Assignment may be executed by facsimile or .pdf signature, and a facsimile or .pdf signature will constitute an original for all purposes.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement by their duly authorized representatives:

For Interwoven, LLC

By:<u>//</u>

Name: Rishi Varma

Title: Manager

Acknowledged and Accepted:

For Hewlett-Packard Gompany (now known as HP Inc.)

Bv

Name: Carolyn E. Knecht

Title: Associate General Counsel, HP Inc.

STATE OF TEXAS

§

COUNTY OF HARRIS

§

Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared Rishi Varma, known to me to be the Manager of Interwove, LLC, and is the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing document and, being by me first duly sworn, declared that the statements therein contained are true and correct.

Given under my hand and seal of office this ____ day of _____

Jennifer J. Nelub

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas My Commission Expires on May 4, 2019

Notary ID 124456515

JENNIFER J. NELUB Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 95-04-2019 Notary ID 124456515

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A notary public of other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA)
on April 5, 2016	, before me, Valynn Valandani, Notary
Public, personally appearedCarol	lyn E. Knecht, who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the pers	on(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me	e that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that	by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of	of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJ	URY under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing paragraph is true and c	orrect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal	Commission # 1999216
Valgn Valandani	Notary Public - California Santa Clara County Wy Comm. Expires Dec 22, 2016
SIGNATURE OF NOTARY	

Schedule A

United States of America

Mark Name	Country	Status	App. No.	Filed Date	International Classes	Registratio n Number	Registration Date
INTERWOVEN	United States of America	Registered	75/102594	10 May 1996	9	2100343	23 Sep 1997
OPENDEPLOY	United States of America	Registered	75/424500	27 Jan 1998	9	2350958	16 May 2000
OPTIMOST	United States of America	Registered	76/381425	12 Mar 2002	9	2801039	30 Dec 2003
TEAMSITE	United States of America	Registered	75/279569	23 Apr 1997	9	2180264	11 Aug 1998
CONTROLHUB	United States of America	Registered	78/659213	27 Jun 2005	9	3235000	24 Apr 2007

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005778 FRAME: 0895

RECORDED: 04/27/2016